



NEW YORK STATE GAMING COMMISSION VIOLATION NOTIFICATION

A. Facility/Vendor:
Empire City Casino at Yonkers Raceway

Date of Notification: 03-27-2018

Date of Violation: 03-15-2018

Case Number: Gaming 18-004

B. Facility/Employee Cited:

<u>Name</u>	<u>License #</u>	<u>Address</u>
Empire City Casino at Yonkers Raceway		810 Yonkers Avenue, Yonkers, NY 10704
██████████	██████████	██
██████████	██████████	██

C. Statute, Regulation or Internal Control Violated:

New York State Gaming Commission Rules and Regulations

§ 5117.1. Underage gaming violations.

- (a) No video lottery gaming agent, representative, licensed employee or contractor thereof, shall allow, permit or suffer any person under the age of 18 years (*underage person*) to:
- (2) The commission shall penalize a licensee found to have violated paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of this section as follows:
 - (ii) for a second violation within one year of a violation, a fine of \$5,000;

D. Summary of Violations:

On March 15th, 2018 at approx. 19:15:14 hours Security Officer ██████████ at post █ observes a stroller at the glass door, which stops momentarily to allow some one help and hold the door to wheel it in. At 19:15:31 hours ██████ visually scans the stroller with a baby and moves aside to allow the stroller to pass by. ██████ stops the patron who had opened the door for the stroller and asks for the ID from her, while the patron with the stroller waits for her ID to be verified. The patron with the stroller was later identified as ██████████. ██████████ with his stroller and other companions walk away without being stopped, interrupted or escorted by anyone. At 19:17: 50 VGM shift lead ██████████ spots the stroller and stops ██████████ near █-█. He alerts security about the underage in the stroller. Later, at around 19:20 hours, Security Manager ██████████, ██████████, VGM ██████████ and ██████████ join to discuss with ██████████. At 19:27 ██████████ exits the facility with the underage in the stroller and all his companions.

Facility Explanation of Violation (use additional sheets if required) *:

E. Action Taken by Facility:



NEW YORK STATE GAMING COMMISSION VIOLATION NOTIFICATION

F. Name of Individual Completing this Form:

Printed: Thomas A Anapolis

Signature: 

Title: Director, Gaming Division

Date: 03/27/2018

***To avoid further action pursuant to Video Gaming Regulation §5113.1, please provide sufficient explanation and action taken by facility within 30 days of the date of this notification. Please submit this completed form to:**

New York State Gaming Commission
Video Gaming Unit
One Broadway Center
Schenectady, NY 12301

=====

For New York State Gaming Commission Use Only:

cc: Edmund Burns, General Counsel
Chris Palmer, Deputy Director, Gaming Division
Licensing